
'~ 
~` t 

r , ~' 

RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 
1 TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SUPPORT AGREEMENT 
WITH JUMP TECHNOLOGY SERVICES, LLC FOR ACCESS TO 
THE AUTOMATED ELDER CARE AND DEPENDENT ADULT 
SERVICES SYSTEM FOR ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES 
(APS), KNOWN AS AACTS TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT 
PRICE FROM $34,040 TO $34,940 (AN INCREASE OF $900) AND 
AMEND EXHIBIT "F" TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE CONTRACT TERM OF 
JULY 1, 2019, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022 (RES 19-378) 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2019, per Resolution No 19-378, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors authorized the execution of an Agreement between the County of Nevada and JUMP 
Technology Services LLC pertaining to the use of an independent software-as-a-service (SAAS) 
provider and access to the automated elder care and dependent adult services system for Adult 
Protective Services (APS), known as LEAPS, as developed and offered by JUMP for the purpose 
of APS intake, case management and reporting requirements; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, JUMP granted certain licenses to APS for use of 
its software as a service products) on a Web Portal/Host system, and provide general support, 
product support, system support and technical and user training with respect to AACTS; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the contract price from 
$34,040 to $34,940 (an increase of $900) and amend Exhibit "F" to reflect the increase in the 
maximum contract price for the contract term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No 1 by and between the County and 
Jump Technology Services, LLC pertaining to the provision of User Software Licenses, 
Subscription and Support Agreement services in the maximum amount of $34,940 for the 
contract term of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022, be and hereby is approved in substantially 
the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby 
authorized to execute the Amendment No 1 on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-50103-494-1101/521520 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 25th day of Janua , 2022, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller and 
Susan K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

I 

Susan K.~ ,Chair 

1/25/2022 cc: DSS" 
AC* 
JTS, LLC* 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN NEVADA COUNTY 

AND 

JUMP TECHNOLOGY SERVICES, LLC 

The above referenced Agreement, including all attachments, exhibits, and other documents incorporated 
thereto, are modified as follows: 

Effective Dec 09, 2021: 

Exhibit F 
Budget 
Add: 
Item Number 8 
Item Description: Home Safe Support Pilot Extension 
Comment: Includes Home Safe data element setup, mapping tools, data correct screens, shared portal 
for community partners, HSAPS19, HMIS export. 07/01/2021 - 06/30/2022 
Qty: 1 
Price: $900.00 
Amount: $900.00 

Change Total 2021-2022 from $10,680.00 to $11,580.00 
Change Total Agreement from $34,040.00 to $34,940.00 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have caused this Amendment No 1 to be executed 
on this 25th day of January 2022. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

B~/;Susan Hoek (Jan 25, 2022 12:22 PST) 

Name: Susan Hoek 

Title: Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
Nevada County 

CONTRACTOR: 

J'} 
B~/. Ucni cl3rinkmcycr (Jan 18, 20220!:54 PST) 

Denise Brinkmeyer 

President 



Exhibit F 

Item Number Item Comment Quantity Price Amount 
Description 

1 LEAPS 1 - 10 Licensing and 1 $8,040.00 $8,040.00 
hosting 

2 Training -Web New user training 6 $440.00 $2,640.00 
Based as requested. 

3 Systems One time 1 $2000.00 $2000.00 
Modification Block modification for 
Time HomeSafe grant 

data tracking and 
reporting 

Tota12019-2020 $12,680.00 

4 LEAPS 1 - 10 Licensing and 1 $8,040.00 $8,040.00 
hosting 

5 Training -Web New user training 6 $440.00 $2,640.00 
Based as requested. 

Tota12020-2021 $10,680.00 

6 LEAPS 1 - 10 Licensing and 1 $8,040.00 $8,040.00 
hosting 

7 Training -Web New user training 6 $440.00 $2,640.00 
Based as requested. 

8 Home Safe Includes Home 1 $900.00 $900.00 
Support Pilot Safe data element 
Extension set up, mapping 

tools, data correct 
screens, shared 
portal for 
community 
partners, 
HSAPS19, HMIS 
export 

Tota12021-2022 $11,580.00 

Total Agreement $34,940.00 


